TOWN of ST. CROIX FALLS

Polk County, Wisconsin

Resolution 16-07

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF ST. CROIX FALLS

WHEREAS, Section 323.14 (1) (b) requires the Town of St. Croix Falls to adopt an effective program of emergency management, and

WHEREAS, Section 323.14 (2) authorizes the Town of St. Croix Falls to cooperate with Polk County in the furnishing of emergency management services by entering into an inter-governmental cooperative agreement pursuant to Section 66.30 Wisconsin Statutes, and

WHEREAS, the Town Chair, Supervisors, and County Emergency Management Coordinator have combined their efforts in drafting an effective program of emergency management, and

WHEREAS, The program requires the Town Board a person authorized to declare a disaster, and

WHEREAS, The Town of St. Croix Falls will establish an Emergency Operating Center (EOC) if and when an emergency/disaster dictates the activation of an E.O.C.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of the Town of St. Croix Falls to adopt the Emergency Operations Plan as drafted; to designate the Town Chair as the person authorized to declare a disaster in the Town of St. Croix Falls and act as the Public Information Officer for the Town of St. Croix Falls; and to designate an Emergency Operating Center (EOC) if and when an emergency/disaster dictates the need for one.

Dated this 16th day of March 2016

/s/James H. Beistle, Chairperson

Attest: /s/Janet Krueger, Town Clerk

Approved by:

_x_Roll Call Vote: _5_Yeas; _0__Nays; ___Absent/Abstain